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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HINDS COUNTY, MISSISSTPPY: PUnir CReuir cuey
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT T

JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR
THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPL, EX REL. _
THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI PLAINTIFF

Vs. CAUSE NO. Zﬁd///jfj I (/

CHRISTOPHER EPPS, IN HIS

OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER

OF THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF

CORRECTIONS; NATHAN KERN, DAVID GATLIN

CHARLES HOOKER, ANTHONY MCCRAY, AND

JOSEPH OZMET DEFENDANTS

EMERGENCY COMPLAINT FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER, AND DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

Plaintiff Jim Hood, Attorney General for the State of Mississippi, ex rel. the State of
Mississippi (the “State™) files this Complaint for Temporary Restraining Order, and Declaratory |
and Injunctive Relief and states:

INTRODUCTION

1. This is a civil action regarding purported pardons issued by former Governor
Haley Barbour. The Attorney General has reason to believe that former Governor Barbour’s
attempted pardons during his tenure of certain persons convicted of felony crimes prescribed Ey
the laws of the State of Mississippi were in violation of Section 124 of the Mississippi
Constitufion. Section 124 proscribes the Governor’s power of pardon and provides that “in cases
of felony, after conviction no pardon shall be granted until the applicant therefor shall have
published for thirty days, m some néwspaper in the county where the crime was committed, and
in case there be no newspaper published in said county, then in an adjoining county, his petition

- for pardon, setting forth therein the reasons why such pardon should be granted.”



2. On behalf of the State of Mississippi, the Attorney General seeks injunctive and
declaratory relief to declare null, void, and unenforceable any pardons issued by Governor
Barbour without Section 124 compliance. The Atftomey General also seeks further injunctive
and equitable relief requiring the defendants to obtain sufficient documented proof demonstrating
compliance with Section 124 before any pardons issned by former Governor Barbour are given
any legal force and effect.

PARTIES

3. Attomey General Jim Ho;)d is the duly elected Attomey General for the State of
Mississippi, its chief legal officer, and is charged with managing the legal affeirs of the State. As
the chief legal officer of the State, he brings this lawsuit according to law and equity to protect
interests of statewide and critical importance.

4. Commissioner Christopher Epps is the head of the Mississippi Department of
Corrections which is charged by law with maintaining the custody of all state inmates convicted

and commifted fo its custedy. Commissioner Epps is named in his official capacity.

Commissioner Epps’ business office 1s located in Jackson, Mississippi, the seat of state
government in the First Judicial Distriet of Hinds County, Mississippi.

5. Defendant Nathan Kern is a former inmate of Mississip_pi Department of
Corrections. His address is currently unknown.

6. Defendant David Gatlin is a former inmate of Mississippi Department of
Corrections. His address is currently unknown.

7. Defendant Charles Hooker is a former inmate of Mississippi Department of

Corrections. His address is currently unknown.
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8. Defendant Anthony McCray is a former inmate of Mississippi Depariment of
Corrections. His address is currently unknown.

5. Defendant Joseph Ozmet is a former inmate of Mississippi Department of
Corrections. Iis address 1s currently unknown.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

10. This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter, property, and parties herein.

11.  Venue is proper in the First Judicial District of Hinds County in that some or all
the defendants maintain their business office in the First Tudicial Distric{ of Hinds County,
Mississippi, and/or some or all of the acts or omissions at issue took place in said judicial
district.

FACTS

12. Gévem_or Bryant was elected as Governor during the general statewide election on

November 8, 201 1 Governor Bryant took the oath of office, consistent with Mississippi law, on

January 10, 2012,

13. Former Governor Haley Barbour was Governor Bryant’s predecessor in office.
During Governor Barbour’s tenure in office, he issued pardons and reprieves, and granted
clemency and/or conditional suspensions of sentences to certain individuéls convicted of felonies
and other crimes under the laws of the State of Mississippi. A list of the Executive Orders, dates
issued, and names of the individuals to whom Goveimor Barbour granted pardons and reprieves,
and granted clemency and/or conditional suspensions of sentences during his tenure is. affixed
hereto as Exhibit “A.”

14. As indicated by Exhibit “A,” on or before January 10, 2012, the date which
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Governor Bryant replaced him, former Governor Haley Barbour issued executive orders granting
pardons and reprieves, granted clemency, and/or conditional suspensions of senfences to more
than 200 individuals previously convicted of crimes against the State of Mississippi.

15.  Some of the persons listed on Exhibit “A” were serving sentences for felony
convictions and in the custody of the Mississippi Department of Corrections on or before January
10, 2012 but were released pursuant to former Governor Barbour’s actions.

16.  Some presently unknown number of persons listed on Exhibit “A” were serving
sentences for felony convictions on January 10, 2012 and remain currently in the custodjr of the
Mississippt Department of Corrections.

17.  The Attorney General has reason to believe that some or all of the individuals
listed on Exhibit “A” who were convicted of felonies failed to publish sufficient notice of their
petition for pardon prior to Governor Barbour’s issuance of their pardons.

18.  The Attorney General has further reason to believe that the Department of

Corrections, and/or departments under their control have documents and other information

regarding the individuals listed on Exhibit “A™s compliance with Section 124 of the
Constitution. To date, these parties have refused to tum over the documents and other
information to the Attorney General so that he may further ascertain the in&ividuals’ compliance
with Section 124 of the Constitution.
COUNT ONE
VIOLATION OF THE MISSISSIPPI CONSTITUTION
19.  Section 124 of the Mississippi Constitution states: |

In all criminal and penal cases, excepting those of treason and impeachment, the
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Governor shall have power to grant reprieves and pardons, to remit fines, and in
cases of forfeiture, to stay the collection until the end of the next session of the
Legislature, and by and with the consent of the senate to remit forfeitures. In cases
of treason he shall have power to grant reprieves, and by and with consent of the
senate, but may respite the sentence until the end of the next session of the
Legislature; but no pardon shall be granted before conviction; and in. cases of
felony, after conviction no pardon shall be granted unti! the applicant therefor
shall have published for thirty days, in some newspaper in the county where the
crime ‘was committed, and in case there be no newspaper published in said county,
then in an adjoining county, his petition for pardon, setting forth therein the
reasons why such pardon should be granted.

20. Pursuant to Section 124, no person convicted of a felony may be pardoned by the
Governor unless, as a condition precedent, the applicant’s petition for pardon is ﬁubiished by
newspaper for thirty days prior to issuance of the pardon in the county specified therein.

21.  Certain individuals pardoned by former Governor Barbour on or about January 10,
2012 and listed on Exhibit “A” were convicted qf felonies and failed to comply with the
publication requirement of Section 124 prior to their receipt of a pardon from former Governor

Barbour.

22.  All pardons issued by former Governor Barbour to persons convicted of felonies

who have failed to comply with the express publication requirement of Section 124 are mvalid as
in violation of the Mississippi Constitution.

23.  Defendants should be required to ascertain the validity of any and all pardoned
individuals® compliance with Section 124 and present sufficient documented proof of compliance
to the Attorney General and the Court before any of the pardons issued by fomef Govemor
Barbour can be given any legal effect. |

24, Any pastact of the defendants giving legal effect to any pardons not issued in

comapliance with Section 124 has created a risk that non-compliant individuals have been
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improperly released from custody which constitutes exigent circumstances justifying expedited
temporary and/or preliminary and permanent injunctive relief against the defendants.

25. Further, any future act of the defendants giving legal effect to any pardons not
issued in compliance with Section 124 would create a risk that non-compliant individuals would
be improperly released from custody which constitutes exigent circumstances justifying
expedited temporary and/or preliminary and permanent injunctive relief against the defendants.

FOR THE REASONS SET FORTH ABOVE, plamtlff Jim Hood, Attomey General for
the State of Mississippi, ex rel. the State of M1551351pp1 respectfully requests that the Court grant
the following relief:

A. A declaratory judgment pursuant to Miss. R. Civ. P. 57 providing that each
pardon issued by former Governor Barbour in viclation of Section 124 is a nullity, void, and
unenforceable;

B. A temporary injunction pursuant to Miss. R. Civ. P. 65 requiring the defendants to

obtain and provide plaintiff and the Court documented and sufficient proof consistent with

Section 124 of the Mississippi Constitution from an}-f and all persons convicted of a felony, and
to v‘vhom a pardon was issued by former Governor Barbour,

C. A temporary injunction pursuant to Miss. R. Civ. P. 65 requiring the Mississippi
Department of Corrections be prohibitéd from releasing from custody any person listed on
Exhibit A until the Department provides the Attorney General and the Court with documented
and sufficient proof that such person has complied with all of the requirements of Section 124;

D. A temporary restraining order pursuant to Miss. R. Civ. P. 65 requiring defendants

and/or departments under their control to provide the Attorney General with all documents and
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other information regarding the individuals listed on Exhibit “A”’s compliance with Sectilo.n 124
of the Constitution.

E. A preliminary and permanent injunction pursuant to Miss. R. Civ. P. 65
prohibiting the defendants from releasing any persons to whom a pardon was issued by former
Governor Barbour in violation of Section 124 from custody of the Mississippi Départment of

‘Corrections; | |

| E. An order requiring defendants Kérn, Gatlin, Hooker, McCray and Ozmet to
appear before this Court for a preliminary injunction and/or hearing on the merits at a date
certain.

G A temporary restraining order and preliminary injunction requiring defendants
Kern, Gatlin, Hooker, McCray and Ozmet to contact the Mississippi Department of Correction’s
Jackson office (or other office designated by the Department and approved by the Attorney
General) every 24 hours to provide accurate information on their exact locations and any plans to

travel beyond their home county; and

E. All other and further extraordinary equitable, declaratory and/or injunctive relief
as permitted by law as necessary to assure that plaintiff has an effective remedy; and
F. For such other and further relief, as the Court deems just and proper, to which
plaintiff may be entitled.
N
THIS the { | day of January, 2012.

BY: JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

Lodores . A ogihe

n@ HO@D MSE Md. 86370
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ATTORNEY GENERAL
BRIDGETTE WIGGINS, MSB No. 9676
SPECIAL ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

Office of the Attorney General
Post Office Box 220

Jackson, Mississippt 39205
Telephone: (601)359-3680




Governor Haley Barbour Pardons 2004-2012

Governor Ex.Orderit |Date {ssued |Name of Person Crime Type of Pardon
Haley Barbour 098 7/16/2008|Paul Joseph Warnock Murdear Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 939 7/18/2008|Michael Graham Murder Indefinite Suspensicn of Santence
Haley Barbour 1000 7/16/2008|Bobby Hayas Clark Manslaughter Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1001 7/15/2008|Clarence Jones Murder Full, Completa and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 10020 7/16/2008|Wilie James Kimble Murder Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon .
Haley Barbour 1046 12/29/2010|Jamie Scott Robbery with Deadly Weapen Indefinite Suspension of Sentence
Haley Barbour 10471 12/29/20101Gladys Scott Robhery with Deadly Weapon indefinite Suspension of Sentence
Haley Barbour 1055 6/30/2011 | Michael ). Jones Sale of a Controlied Substance Full, Complets and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1069 1/6/20712|Nathan Kern Rohbery Full, Complate and Uncenditional Pardon
Halay Barbour 1070 1/6/2012{David Gatlin Murder, Aggravated Assault, Blrglary Fuil, Complete and Unconditional Parden
Haley Barbour 1071 1/6/2012|Charlas Hooker Murder Full, Complate and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1072 1/6/2012|Anthony McCray Murder Full, Complete and Uncanditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1073 1/6/2012|Joseph Ozment Murder, Conspiracy and Armed Robbery Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1075 1/10/2012|Michael Davie Graham Murder Full, Complete and Unconditions! Pardon
Haley Barbour 1076 1/10/2012 |Victor C, Collins Murder Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Halay Barhour 1077 1/10/20121 Larry Darnel Roby Murder, Racketeering Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1078 1/10/2012{Booker T. Barnes NMurder Full, Complete and Uncondltional Pardon
Haley Barhour 1079 1/10/2012|Anthony Sansing Murder Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1080  1/10/2012{Jimmy Lee Avera Murder Full, Complete and Uncenditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 10841 1/10/2012|Steven Charles Adams Grand Larceny and Possession jof Cocaine Fuil, Complete and Uncenditional Pardon
Haley Barhour 1082 1/10/2012|Denald Dwight Adcock Arson Full, Complete and Unconditiocnat Pardon
Halay Barbour 1083)  1/10/2012!Thomas Ailes Unfawful Sale of Cantrolled Supstance Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1084 1/10/2012 Mark Hubbard Allen Vehicular Homiclde Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barhour 1085 1/10/2012|Patricla Amacker False Pretense, Felony & Misdgmeanor Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1086 1/10/2012|Michael Ciinton Armstrong Attempted Enticemant of 2 ChI for Sexuel Purposks Full, Complete and Unconditiona!l Parden
Haley Barbour 1087 1/10/2012 |Willlam Antoin Bardwell Sale of Marijuana, Less Than One Cunce Fuil, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1088 1/10/2012|Robert King Barg Possession of a Controlled Substance Full, Complete and Uncondltienal Pardon
Haley Barhour 1089 1/10/2012| Themas Holt Beasley sale of Marijuana, Sale of Cocalne Full, Complete and Unconditicnal Pardon
Haley Barhour 1090 1/10/204.2{Melanie Suzanne Beelond Possession of Cocalne Full, Complete and Unconditicnal Pardon
Haley Barbour 1091 1/10/2012 [ Larry Bell Escape from Custody, Charge of Felonuy Full, Complete and Uncondltional Pardon
Haley Barbour 10582 1/10/2042 |Vincent Cardell Bell Murder, Accessory After the Fact Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barhour 1093 1/10/2012 |Frank Delomme Borders Jr.  {Burglary Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1094 1/10/2012 |Harry Russ Bostick DUI 3rd offense Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon

Shooting a Firearm into a Dwetling, Poss. Cf

Chemicals with Attempt to
Haley Barbour 1095 1/10/2012|Lee Brackeen Jr. Manufacture/Distribute Full, Complete and Unconditlonal Pardon
Haley Barhour 1096 1/10/2012Karlton Lee Bradley Passesslon of Cocaine/Sale with Intent Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barhour 1097|  1/10/2012|DwightE. Breland Possession of Controlled Substance Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Does Not Exist 1098

EXHIBIT
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Governor Haley Barbour Pardons

2004-2012

Haley Barbour 1092 1/10/2012|Bobhy Neal Brown Burglary Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1200 1/10/2012]Dougias Dusne Burcham Auto Burglary & Grand Larcen 7ull, Complate and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1101 1/10/2012 Aaron Clay Butler . Consplracy to Sell Marljuana Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1102 1/10/2012|Henry Preston Byrd Robbery Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1103 1/10/2012]lehn Springer Buchanan Sale of Controfled Substance Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barhour 1104 1/10/2012 | Jeaneite Walker Cain Uttering Forgery Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1105 1,/10/2012|Buster Caldwell Rape and Armed Robbery Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1106 1/10/2012{Bobby Ray Camp Surglary and Larceny of a Building Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1107 1/10/2012!Danizl Caleb.Campbel! Conspiracy to Distribute Cecaine Eyll, Complete and Uncenditiona! Pardon
Haley Barbour 1108 1/10/2012|Gerald Calhoun Possession of a Controlled Subktance Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1109 1/10/2012|Kenneth Carver Burglary Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1110 1/10/2012|Perry Lee Cauthen Conspiracy to Commit Larceny]& Grand Larceny Full, Complete and Uneonditional Pardon
Burglary of an Occupied Dwelllng; Aggravated
Haley Barbour 1111 1/10/2012|Jess Cessna Assault Full, Compleie and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1112 1/1¢/2012|Andrew Camphor Robbery Full, Cemplete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1113 1/10/2012|Michael Lawrence Collum House Burglary Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1114 1/10/2012|Ryan Jeremiah Cooper Prescription Forgery Full, Completa and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1115 1/10/2012[James Richard Chenault Possession of Marijuana with [ntent to Seli £ull, Complate and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbouy 11186 1/10/2012|Nathaniel Cunningham Ir, Felony False Pretense Full, Complete and Unconditicnal Pardon
Haley Barbour 1117 1/1072012|Alllson Bernadette Dazet Burglary Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1118 1/10/204.21Stanley Duncan Grand Larceny Full, Complete and Unconditional Parden
Haley Barbour 1119 1/10/2012|Peggy Sue Eliand Fargery Full, Complete and Uncenditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1120 1/10/2012|Earnest Scott Favre DUI Causing Death Full, Complete and Uncondltional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1121 1/10/201.2|Russell Glen Ferguson Aggravated Assault Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1122 1/10/2012] Mark Steven Ford Burgiary Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1123 1/10/2012]Jamle Donald Franks Aggravated DUI =u)!, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Obtaining Controlled Substange 8y Deception;
Haley Barbour 1124 1/10/2012| Aubrey Orlando Fratesi Prascription Fraud Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardan
Haley Barhour 1125 1,/10/20124Randy Scott Fortenberry Manslaughter Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1126 1/10/2012[Rock Allen Gerald Sale of Marijuana Full, Compiete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barkbour 1127 1/10/2012|Gregg Patrick Gibbes Aggravated DU! Death Full, Complate and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1128 1/10/2012|Latisha R. Gilbert Embezzlemant Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1129 1/10/2012| Mabrie C. Gilmer Manslaughter Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Halay Barbour 1130 1/10/2012 Norman Dwayne Givens Burglary of a House Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardan
Haley Barbour 1131 1/10/2012|Matthew Nelson Godfrey Conspiracy to Commit Grand Larceny Eull, Camplete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1132 1/10/2012|Sharrion Patrice Grant Aggravated Assault Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1133 1/10/2012James Leslle Grantham Possassion of Precursor Chemicals Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1134 1/16/2012| Thomas Anthony Graziousi _ [Auto Burglary; Grand Larceny Full, Complate and Unconditional Pardon




Governor Haley Barbour Pardons

2004-2012

Haley Barbour 1135 1/10/2012|Robert Brian Gregg Manslaughter [Culpable Negligence); DUl Injury Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardan
Haley Barbour 1136 1/10/2012|Louis Edwin Griffin Jr. Homicide Full, Complete and Unconditional Parden
Haley Barhour 1137;  1/10/2012|Ashley Seymour Gunter Burglary of an Automoblle Full, Complete and Unconditianal Pardon
Haley Barbour 1138 1/10/2012 leffery Lee Halre Possession of a Controlled Substance Fuli, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
|Haley Barbour 1139 1/10/2012|Barbara Hamilton Burglary of a Residence and Rojsbery full, Complete and Unconditional Parden
Haley Barbour 1140 1/10/2012[lames Larry Hankins Armed Robbery Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1141 1/10/201.2|Wayne Thurman Harris Sale of Marijuana Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1142 1/10/2012|Kevin Jerome Hatches Possassion of Cocaine Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardan
Haley Barbour 1143 1,/10/2012|Daniel Wayne Hendon Rolbery Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1144 1/10/20121Kimario Kuhren Hentz Armed Rohbery rull, Complete and Unconditional Parden
Haley Barbour 1145 1/10/2012jwilliam Eric Henderson Kidnapping Full, Complete and Unconditional Parden
Haley Barbour 1146 1/10/2012{8im Cellins Hollfleld Grand Larceny Fuli, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1147 1/10/2012|Hunter Clin Hape Sale of 20 MM of Testosterone Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1148 1/10/2012|Jesse Octavia Houston Embezzlement Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Halay Barhour 1149 1/10/2012{loshua L. Howard Statutory Rape Full, Compiete and Unconditional Parden
Haley Barbour 1150 1/10/2012|Benjamin Earl Hussey Sale of a Controiled Substance Full, Complete and Uncondltional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1151 1/10/2012Jchn D. Jackson Strong Arm Robbery Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1152 1/10/2012! lerome Francis Jackson Burglary and Larceny of an Auomobile Fuil, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1153 1/10/2012|Pameia Yvatte Jackson Strong Armed Robhery c4!i, Complaete and Unconditiona! Pardon
Haley Barkour 1154 1/10/2012Phillip Jackson DU} Homiclde Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1155 1/10/2012|Michael 5. James Possession of a Controlled Substance Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Halay Barbaur 1156 1/10/2012: Anril Michelle Johnsen Embezzlameant cull, Complete and Uncondlitianal Pardon
Haley Barbour 1157 1/10/2012|5hundreil Johnson Aggravated Assault Fuli, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbouy 1158 1/10/2012|Thomas Cole Kendall Gratification of Lust Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1459 1/10/2012{Tammy Kay Swanson Uttering Forgery Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1160 1/10/2012{Michael Derek Knauss Possession of Stolen Property £ull, Complete and Unconditional Parden
Haley Barbour 1161 1/10/2012|Christopher Clark Kolb Sale of Hydrocodone Full, Complete and Uncenditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1162 1/10/2012|Anon LaDell Jordan Burglary of a Dwelling Full, Comnplete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1163 1/10/2012]Roy Michael Latham Manslaughter Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1164 1/10/2042|Bobby Joe Lee Sale of Marijuana Full, Camplete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1155 1/10/2012 | Terry James Lee Burglary & Larceny of a Dwelling Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1166 1/10/2012|Mary Brower Forgery Full, Complete and Unconditienal Pardon
Haley Barbour 1167]  1/10/2012 Frnest Carl Lowery Jr. House Burglary; Uttering a Follgery Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Does Not Exist 1188

Haley Barbour 1169 . 1/10/2012|Herbert Lowery Possession of Marijuana with |ntent to Deliver Full, Complete and Unconditicnai Pardon
Haley Barbour 1170 1/10/2012|Amy Douglas Love Utterlng Forgery; Burglary of dn Automabile Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon

Kevin Bandouglas . .
Haley Barbour 11710 1/10/2012|McCuilough Unlawful Sale of Marijuana Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
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Governor Haley Barbour Pardons|2004-2012

Felony Crime of Possession of

bracursor Chamicals

Haley Barbour 1172 1/10/2012|John Earl McCeol with Intent to Manufacture Méthamphetamine ~ IFull, Complete and Unconditiona! Pardon
Haley Barbour 1173 1/10/2012[Jimmy McNeese Possesslch of Precursor Chemicals Fuil, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barhour 1174 1/16/2012{Martin Miller Jack Felony Bad Check Full, Complete and Unconditicnal Pardon
Haley Barbour 1175 1/10/2012|Michas! Arlen Matthew Burglary Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1176 1/10/2012|Clinton Jason Moffitt Conspiracy to Commit Voter Fraud Full, Complete and Unconditicnal Pardon
Haley Barbour 1177 1/10/2012|John Becket Monaghan Sale of Controlied Substance Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Possession of a Firearm by Corjvicted Felon; Grand
Haley Barhour 1178 1/10/2012|Charles Wesley Newby Larceny; Aggravated Assault Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Fossession of Crystal Meth with Intent Within
1500 Feet of a Chureh; Manufécture of Crystal
Haley Barbour 1179 1/10/2012!David Willard Newcomb Math Within 1500 Feet of a Church Full, Completa and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1180 1/10/2012Justin Wade Nunnery Possession of Methamphetamine Full, Completa and Unconditional Pardon
Possasslon of a Controlled Subktance with Intent
Haley Barbour 1181  1/10/2012[Parry Tyson Owen to Sell, Transfer or Distribute Full, Complete and Unconditiona! Pardon
Haley Barbour 1182 1/10/2012|Danny Lamar Peacock Burglary of an Automoblle Fuil, Complate and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1183 1/10/2012|Shirley Peters Sale of a Controlled Substance Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1184 1/10/201.2|Zachary Kane Polk Sale of a Controlled Substance Full, Compléte and Unconditional Pardon
Halay Rarbour 1185 1/10/2012{Corey Powell Burglary of a Business Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barhour 1186 1/10/20121Richard Earl Price Aggravated Assault Full, Complets and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1137 1/10/2012|Constance Renee Pruitt . Apgravated Assault Full, Compliete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1188 1/10/2012{LIsa Ralston Brogdon Conspiracy and Burglary of Dwlelling Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1189 1/10/2012|Kenneth Bernard Rat!iff Sale of Cocaine Full, Complete and Unconditicnal Pardon
Manufacturing Methamphetaimine & Possession
Haley Barbaour 1190 1/10/2012{Shelly Ann Ray (5elf} of Methamphetamine Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Halay Barbour 1191 1/10/2012Norman Lee Redo Possassion of Controlled Substance Full, Complete and Unconditional Parden
Haley Barbour 1192 1/10/2012[Samuel Wade Reid Burglary of a Dwelling Full, Compiete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barhour 1133 1/10/2012|Katherine Robertson Aggravated Assault Full, Complete and Uncenditional Pardon
Consplracy to Commit a False Pretense; False
Haley Barbour 1194 1/10/2012|Roslyn Murray Robertson Pretense Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1195 1/10/2012|Everett Franklin Rodgers Murder and Aggravated Assault Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1196 1/10/20121John Montrell Rose Possession of Marijuana with {ntent to Distribute |Full, Complate and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1197 1/10/2012Barry James Sanderson Jr. Kidnapping Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1188  1/10/2012|Demetries Andre Sanford Armed Robbery Full, Complate and Uneonditional Pardon
Embezzlement; Shoplifting; Conspiracy to Commit
Halay Barbour 1199 1/10/2012|Dawn Renee Schaefar Crime of Felony Shoplifting Fuil, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 12001  1/10/2012|Jason Todd Shivers Sale of LSD Full, Complete and Unconditicnal Pardon
|Haiey Barbour 1204 1/10/2012|Perry Lee Sims Grand Larceny Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1202  1/10/2012{Justin O'Keefe Smith DU Dezth Full, Complete and Uncanditional Pardon




Governor Haley Barbour Pardons

2004-2012

Haley Barbour 1203 1/10/20121Linda Gale Smith Forgery Fyll, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1204 1/10/2012]Leslia Carlton Smith Robbery with a Deadly Weapor) Full, Complate and Uncenditional Parden
Haley Barbour 1205 1/10/201.2|Patricia Diane Southerland Embezzlament Full, Complete and Unconditlonal Pardon
Haley RBarbour 1206 1/10/2012|Billy Ray Sims Paossession of Marljuana Full, Complete and Unconditicnal Pardon
Haley Barbour 1207 1/10/2012|Scott Mctean Smith Sale of Amphetamine Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1208 1/10/2012|shirley Ann Smith Embezziement Full, Comnlete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1209 1/10/2012|Robert Edward Stanfield Sale of a Controlled Substance Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1210 1/10/2012 Robert D. Stakley Uttering Forgary Fuli, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1211 1/10/2012|Tyrone Steele , Sale of Marijuana Full, Compleie and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barhour 1212 1/10/2012|Clemmie Rogers Stewart Jr, Embezzlement Eull, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barhour 1213 1/10/2012|Thomas Stewart Receiving Stolen Property Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Burglary and Larceny of an Automobiie; Burglary
Haley Barbour 1214 1/10/2012 | Neil Fowlar Strickland and Larceny , Full, Complete and Unconditicnal Pardon
Haley Barbour 1215 1/10/2012]Wesley Dwayna Spears Burglary of a Storehouse Full, Compieta and Unconditional Pardon
Haliey Barbour 1216 1/10/2012|Robin Creel Speath Burglary of an Inhabited Dwelling Fuil, Complete and Unconditional Parden
Haley Barbour 1217 1/10/2012|Emma Stuckey Mansiaughter £ull, Cemplete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1218 1/10/2012|Paul James Sullivan Assault on a Law Enforcement|Officer Full, Complete and Unconditicnal Pardon
Haley Barbour 1215 1/10/2012|Kevin Bradisy Tabereaux Sale of Cocaine; DUI Homicide Suspension of Sentence
Halay Barbour 1220 1/10/2012 i Mitchell Travis Tanksiey Larceny of Catile Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardaon
Possession of Marijuana with iptent; Possession of
Haley Barbour 12211 1/10/2012|Kirby Glenn Tate Oxycodone; Delivery of Marljuana Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Halzy Barbour 1222 1/10/20%2{Jimmy Lee Thomas Burglary of a Business Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1223 1/10/2012|5amuel Tlsdale Jr. Manslaughtar Full, Complete and Uncaonditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1224  1/10/2012|Steven A, Thompson Bribary and or Attempted Bribery Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1225 1/10/2012|Alice Triplett Embezzlement Full, Cemplete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1226 1/10/2012|Clarence Crawford Tyer Jr, Possession of Stolen Property Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1227 1/10/201.2|Leton Cellious Upchurch Attempted Enticement of a CHild for Prostitution |Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
. ' Burglary of a Dwelling House; Felony Possession
Haley Barbour 1228 1/10/2012|Marion Lee Upchurch Ir. of a Firearm Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1229 1/10/2012|Joel Warren Vann DUI Death Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1230 1/10/2012\Chelley Lee Wade Manslaughter (2 counts) Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardan
Haley Barhour 1231 1/10/2012|Burton Hill Walden DUl Death Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haiey Barhour 1232 1/10/201.2|Bobby Gene Wallace Aggravated Assault Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardan
Haley Rarbour 1233 1/10/2012|Donna Meshea Walters DUl Third Offense tull, Complate and Unconditiona! Pardon
Haley Barbour 1234 1/10/2012| Anthony Maxwell West Embezziemant Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Conspiracy to Commit Armed |Robbery; Accessory
Haley Barhour 1235 1/10/2012 After Fact to Capital Murder Full, Completa and Unconditioral Pardon
Haley Barhour 1236 1/10/2012 Aggravated Assault Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon

50f8




Governor Haley Barbour Pardons 2004-2012

Sale of Controlled Substance; Ppssessicn of

Haley Barbour 1237 1/10/2012 Hydromorphene Full, Complete and Unconditicnal Pardan
Haley Barbour 1238 1/10/2012 Forged False or Fraudulent Prescription Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1239 1/10/2012|Shirley Ann Winston Forgery Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1240 1/10/2012|Raloh Edward Worthy Sale of Marijuana Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Unlawful Possesslon of Precursor Chemicals;
Haley Barbour 1241 1/10/2012|Charles Edward Yates Jr. Possession of Methamphetamine Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1242]  4/10/2012|Charles Jerome Young Receiving Stolen Property Full, Complete and Unconditicnal Parden
Haley Barbour 1243 1/10/2012|Betty Jean Linston Sale of Marijuana Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
ialey Barbour 1244 1/10/2012|Hardy McCormick Jr. Sale of Marijuana and Recelving Stolen Property |Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1245 1/10/201.2|James Lewis Black Armed Robbery Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barhour 1246 1/10/2012|Edith Watts Delivery of a Controlled Substance Medical/Conditional Suspension of Santence
: Haley Barbour 1247 1/10/2042|Curtis Thomas Statutory Rape Medical/Conditiona! Suspension of Sentence
Haley Barbour 1248 1/10/2012;Danny Joe Stapleton Possassion of Controlled Substance with Intent  {Medical/Conditional Suspension of Sentance
Haley Barbour 1248 1/10/2012|Jchnny Lee Nettles Aggravated Assault Medical/Conditional Suspension of Sentence
Haley Barbour 1250 1/10/2012|Annie Pearl Rash Uttering Forgary Medical/Conditional Suspenslon of Sentence
Haley Barbour 1251 1/10/2012|John Davis Robhbery Medical/Cenditional Suspeansion of Sentence
Does Not Exist 1252 .
Doas Not Exist 1253

Medical Suspension of Sentence; Under
. Supervision of MDOC Intensive Supervision
Haley Barbour 1254|  1/10/2012|Travis Orlando Hill Possessicn of Marijuana with {ntent to Distribute |Program (House Arrest)

Medical Suspehsicn of Sentence; Under
Supervision of MDOC Intensive Supervision

Haley Barbour 1255 1/10/2012|Tawanda Jackson ~ IMansiaughter, Armed Robbery and Kidnapping Program (House Arrest)
_ Haley Barbour 12588  1/10/2012|Rhech McShepard Homicide or Murder Medical/Condltional Suspension of Sentence
Haley Barbour 1257  1/10/2012Melissa Anhn Cooper Sale of Controlled Substance Medical/Conditiona! Suspension of Sentence

Haley Barbour 1258  1/10/2012)Jesse Bule Felony bUI Medical/Conditional Suspension of Santence
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Wedical Suspension of Sentence; Under
Supervision of MDOC Intensive Supearvision

Haley Barbhour 1259 1/10/2012|Nichelle Elaine Brandan Aggravated Assault Program {House Arrest)
DCoes Not Exist 1260
Haley Barbour 1261 1/10/2012|Daniel Mac Dobbins Possession of Marljuana Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
CBhditional Clemency on conalten That She
Serves 3 Years in MDOC intensive Supervision
Frogram (House Arrest) and Additional 2 Years
Under Supervision of MDOC Community
Haley Barbour 1262 1/10/2012|Karen Irby Manslaughter {2 Counts) Correcticns Division
Judy Lynn Eichelberger
Haley Barbour 12631  1/10/2012|Hawkins Consplracy to Commit Forgery Full, Complete and Unconditional Parden
Haley Barhour 1264]  1/10/2012Ellis Ray Mooneyham Burglary of a Dweiling Full, Complate and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1265 1/1.0/2012[Leon Turner Murder Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1266 1/10/2012|Derrick Lynn Guiton Homicide/Murder; Simple Assault Madical/Conditional Suspension of Sentence
Halay Barbour 1267 1/10/2012|Walter James McKee Armed Robbery Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barhour 1268 1/10/2012|Eldridge Dean Bonds Forcible Sexual Battery Full, Cemplete and Unconditional Pardan
Haley Barbour 1268 1/10/2012|Themas Levi Howell Sale of Embezzlement; Burglany Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1270 1/10/2012{Harold L Miller il Wanslaughter Full, Complete and Unconditional Parden
Haley Barbour 1271 1/10/2012|Reggie Rogers Felcny DUI Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1272 1/10/2012|Jchn Mitchell sale of Controlled Substance Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
. Conspiracy to Manufacture Methamphetamine;
Halay Barbour 1273 1/10/2012|Emily Rebecca Hentz Attempt to Manufacture Methamphetamine Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Murder; Concealed Weapon; fossession of a
Haley Barbour 1274|  1/10/2012{Aaron Brown Controlled Substance Full, Complete and Uncanditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1275 1/10/2012|Carol Pinkston Burglary Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1276 1/10/2012|Guy Bian Newcomb Sale of Cocaine . Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1277 1/10/2012[Marton Thempsoh Armed Robbery Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Homicide: Aggravated Assaultt Felony Possession
Haley Barbouy 1278 1/10/2012|Larry Harper of a Weapon . Full, Cemplete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1279 1/10/2012 | Kelly Bellapani Possession of a Controlled Substance Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1280 1/10/2012 ennifer Wilder Sexual Battery Full, Completa ard Unconditional Pardon
Accessory Aftar the Fact to Mirder; Armed
Haley Barbour 1281  1/10/2012|Azikiwe Kambule Carjacking Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 17820 1/10/2012|Douglas Hunter Heindman | Cyberstalking Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1284 1/10/2012]Larry Booker Uttering Forgery Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1285  1/10/2012|Lindsay Kathryn Welch Manslaughtar (Culpable Negligence) =ull, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1288 1/10/2012|Steven Todd Thompson Domestic Viclence Full, Complete and Unconditicnal Pardon
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Haley Barbour 1287 1/10/2012|Brenda Louise Travis Felony Shoplifting |Fuill, Complete and Unconditional Pardon
Haley Barbour 1288 1/10/2012|Patricia L. Simpson Mansiaughter Conditional Indefinite Suspansion of Sentance
Haley Barbour 1289 1/10/20%1.2|Robert Handerson Receiving Stolen Property: Possession of Cocaine Full, Complete and Unconditional Pardon




